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orgo R. Wio lum, 
15 Chacbor of Comceroo bldg. 

Loo An oleo, California. 

Ur. u .. T. Cloti'olter, 
l~urckhofi' Building, 

Loa Angeloo, ~al. 

lly dear Sir: 

septombor 26, 1917. 

In oonnootion with Reservoir and Dam Site 
of the san Dieguito ~utual 4ator Company on EocCJndido 
Creak, Col. Ed. Flotche1• h a ~equooted that I secure 
your opinion ao to tho rights or the coc~any •o ill 
bo horoin oxplained. 

I append hereto a township plat showing 
' tho location or the dnc oi te in Lot 11 of sec. 3., 
1 T. 13 s., It. 3 VI., S • .b.ll. ith t.he oroo running through 
oa~o in a oouthwootorly diroction. 

• On llay 18, 1912 one Frank Conners filed a homestead 
application, which vtao duly allo ted on the S~ ,W~· , St& N~~ , 
o~ sao. 10, T. 13 s., . ~ ., s .a.l!. ·thich ho relinEtuished 
on or e.boc.t the 18th day or June, 1917. 

On tho aamo day he rolinquiahed tho land one 
Lorrio \'lellor applied for thio land (to(.;ether \'lith othor 
land which tho company in not 1nteronted in) under tho 
stool: Haloing Hoceatoad Act of DOO(;tr.ber ~9, 1916. tho 
pplioation hno not as yet boen allowed, but ate.ndo suo-

ponded ~ending tho claoo1~1cat1~n or the land by Lhe Geo-
logicBl Survey. Tho Creek, ao you will see by tho 
plat annoxed paoeea throUGh each of the ~orty acre eub-
diviaiono we aro intorosted in viz S?/4 l W-1·, SE~ 1\Yl~- , 
sBt nEt and sEi· NEt or oaid Section 10 • 

On ~arch 26, 1917, Ed Eletcher filed with the 
State ~•ater Coc:unioo1on bin application( truatee £or the 
san Dioguito utun.l ~o.ter Co) to appropriate the waters or Eooondido Croak, and for tho purpoaea of building a 
dac otc. This application was not approved by the 
aaid lator Commission, until bout July 20th, 1917. 

ilith thaoe daten in mind wo are anxiouo to 
kno whether tho ppl1cat1on to appropriate o£ Fletcher 
is superior to the riparian right of Weller, aseuming 
that Vleller'a &JJplication will be allowed in due couroe 
of land office practice. Or in fact be Weller a.ny 
riparian rights, in vio or the :raot that his application 
wan filed ouboequent to the ~ter application or Fletcher. 

Your early attentio&l in advising me in regard 
above will be greatly approci~ted. 

~ours very truly, 

I 

Otof\1 R. \VI~~bam Blt!on 8. \Vk"ham 

l'tw_, A 'U 
N•l" Hll A U1 

LAND ATrORlmYS 
S•h• 41, 0.. t .. -r of ec.-•rc:e IJJ.lA. 

t.OS AN01!.1J1.S. CAL. 
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Land c p 
Did ~C)Il kilO Ill: 
- (; .. , t>rruuc:nt I uti m:.y l,e ac•1uir •I with· 
unt n· ltlcucc. cuJtivnliou, ur uther lm,.rovc• 
mrnt lty lh u c: uf huul acriv? 
-Any l;uul uhj('(t ln n.crlcultural land .en• 
1 ry, may be crit•l•c•l, c::uet•tln~ Jan• I wn h· 
in Furc: t Uc cn·cs, lh:cl:unnuon a•roJtcl • 
etc. 
- Th:ll the Utlc Clf Snit• doe~ not :lfTc:ct >: 1~r • 
l•Cr!>on:al l:uul rh~l1ts. :lntl thtre i no lmut • 
to th~ nmounl of larut th:at m:ay he t:a~cn by 
Serial. 
-\\'c: dl Gu:tr:mtcctl Snltlicr • Acr.Jitional 
Horne. tc:ad Scrip-\Vc m:aL:e :l specialty of 
handliug Jcrip m:utcr.a .. 

Prices :md inform:1tion on request. 

Geof12c R. \Vickh n Eldon B. \VI&ham 
LAND } • TOP.Nf.YS 

LOS ~CE.LES, CAL. 

Soldier • .-\tlctition:al llome tc:Ld Rights-
:arc gi\·(:n to \'dcr:ans of the: Ch·il \V:~.r, wl1o 
honorably ernd for ninety d:a)'S or more • 
:and who m:u.fe :a home te:~d entry of le 
than 160 acres prior to June 22. 187-'. In 
e•c:nt or the clc:Lth of the soldier, the right 
p:1sse to tl1c "·idow or heirs. 

\Vc huy scrip, :md ir :any or your reb.th·es 
or friends ould be entitled to an :adt.lition:al 
right, we are in :a position to purchase ume 
for cash. Come in nnd calk the mnttcr onr 
-it m:~y be to .he mutu:~l profit of both. 

\VHY NOT SCRIP YOUR LAND? 
YOUR TITLE COMES 

QUICKEn. SUitE CHEAPER 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

• • 
, 

PAh'rlAL YII'l:HOHAWAL .. 

H •• ~nc. ~.n;t~~~ ....... ~. E}lit.QJ:n1 a ........ -....... . 
(r&.-.) 

............... September 29, 

cf ;t,ay i~t!irl(ljj" It; ~ @ll~rl @fltllt-.1 rltf 0 

"'/ 

fl1trl.~ 111 i11 tiJ rt~trl It; 1ft ~~1/NY"'rlae:ll~rl r1111!: 

. ..... ~ If ... 17. ... 

ltjt!~ ~~~ 
• 

............... ~~--~!~'---~jG:__~~~'--··--·----·-···· ........................................................................................... . 
' ··-----·-.................. -............ --.. -............... --·. ------------·-----------........ . ~ cet"~lfr.,, ... l o .. ... ·-~ 

c!!J;IINI.!/f. ... ~3 .. 13 .0, .... , cr.J); 7 e: .... 3 o VI. 0,.. ..0, .. So oh . .............................. o .. o (~J(d I f#(tll, 

ei/1/Jdur/ t4t -.homeotead .. app.+i.ca~ion .................. - ....................... ~ @;(J, .0307.~4 ............. ~ 
\ 1\ IW vf •l'foiiOOllluD o•r till '1•) ( • 

1//fl~ r1/ 16 (?( eel s;frmr/ ~"(J 1// ... Lo.a. .. !l,ngoal.OII~ .. oJ,..alil'O.r..nio. .............. o, 

~aee~/. ':J aS~fJI ~"0 ................ ___ ..... . 
/" 

I ................................ i.iiD~i~;;:;···· ··············-····· .. ···• .. 

·-···· ···-·············---····-··<·M;.;;;";a·,;i·,;ji;;;;:,·····-··---·-············-····-··-

-··--··-····--·-.. ····--···-··-ts-:;.;..·~;·.-~-,J ... ;;.;;.;-··-~·--···············-----···-

---. ----·---·----····------··· ~ If·· ......... . 
............... -................................................................ -

................. , ··~·bi :k.i~·;i~~·;. .. . ............. ····-···· 

JGrThc rcllnqul11hmcnt nccotni1DU)'Ing- n REPAYMENT APPLICATION mu"t be oxccntcd before 
tba Begh•tcr or Rcc:clnr, or before nn omccr qunllficcl to tnko ockno\vlcclgmcnts or clecds. 

Other rollnqulshmcnts mny bo ncccptcd JC the signature or the cntrymnu Is nttcJJtcd by two 
witnesses. e-&st 

• 

4~··· 
Depttnmoatal r..,ala!l • •PJWO••d bJ'lbo .... ...,. of lbolawlor Jfonmber ao,IIOL 

• 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

-
TIMBER OR STONE E TRY. I 

U. 8. LAND OFFIC£,_.Loo .. AngolCJD,.-Ca.11tor.ni&-----------, No ......... ·-···-·····--··· 

APPLICATION AND SWORN STATEMENT • 
(TO BE MADE IN DUPLICATE,) 

I, .. cor 
horoby ma.ke 

...D . .. Ulotohor .......... (no.~ . m .. rri(td.) ........................ ( ..... .rer::o.lo ...... ) , 
(IJh•• !tJII f'lul~llull l lallll',) ()( :< ftr r .. uu.lr.) 

a.pplico.tion to purcha.rso the ... ~lt .. ~J!lt ... ~li-~!.~ .................... : ______ _ 
........................................................................ ··············-········ .. ··--····--·---...... ... , S eo t 1 on.)_Q ___ , 

Township_~ .. a.,., Range ... .3 .. U., ... , ...... £ . .. D ................... - ............ _. ___ l4erid1a.n, 
• • 

containing ______ ~-~Q ........ acres 1 within the _ .. Lo..a .J~.ngolD.o ..... .C.al1torn1 ........ land 
stone district, in the State oi" __ Q.R-l.tf.Qrn1..e. _______ , and the thereon, at 

such value as may be fixed by appraisement, made under authority of ~he 
Secretary of the Interior 1 under the aot of June 3, 1878, commonly 
known a.s the "Timber and Stone Ln.w, .. a.nd acts amendatory thereof, and 

- in support or this application I do solemnly swear tha.t I 
(,\J~a•llrnnl mu.tatAto wht"tht'r tutlh't' bum, l~luruiiU'IJL. or liM fllrd d('('bruUon nt lnl.c'olhm In l;tW)u:: • dUun. Jr nut naU\·c born, cert.ltl~ 

, roJ•Y 1f u:uurullz.1Unn ur ll~ l~rnl '"oCinll'otlou, '"~ uwy b<·, mu•t oo Jll<t.'\1 ...... IIllA Rm.S.vlt.) . 
...... - .am .. n....native .. bor.n{lla.nJUJ.Qhuoe.t.ta-----·-~··----·-----·---

ovor 
citizen of the United Stat-es,~ the age of _ .. .2l ____ years, and by occu-

. 
pa.tion a _ ........................................... - ......... - ..... ; that I did~ on ..... ___________ . J 

19 ....... , examine sa.id land, and !"rom my personal knowledge state tba.t 
sn.id land is unfit for cul ti vat:!on and is valuable chiefly for its 
~; and that to my best. 'knowledge a.nd belief, based upon said 
o one 
examination, the land is worth ---~~~.Q_,_QQ ........................ ----------··----···---·--

Pt <10 • 
dollars, and the txxrlwa thereon, .which I estimat;e to b~ .............................. __ 

. . 
feet., boa:Ni mea~ ate, is worth ..... ~.?.~2-~P.P ......... ....... ·---·---·-···-.. ·-------------------

atone 
dollars, making a total value !"or the land and ~ of 

_ Four 11U~_!~~C40~.oo) ····--------------dollars, and no more; that 
the la.nd is uninhabited; that, it contains no mining or other improve-
ments, nor, as I verily believe, any valuable deposit or gold, silver, 
cinnabar, copper, coal, or other minerals, salt springs, or deposits o~ 
salt; that I have made no other application under said acts; that I do 
not apply to pu~cha.se the land above described on specula.iion, but in 
good fa.ith to appropriate it to my own exclusive use and benefit, and 
that I have not, directly or indirectly, made any agreement or contract, 
in ahy way or manner, with a.ny person or persons whomsoever, by which t.he 
title I m~y acquire from the Government ot the United Sta.te5 may inure 
in whole or in part to the benefit o~ any person except myselt; that 
since August 30; 1890, I have not entered. and acquired title to, nor am 
I now claiming, under an entry made under any of the nonmineral public-
land laws, an amount of land whioh, together with the land now applied 

· for, will exceed in the aggregate 320 acres; that I am not a member ot 
any association, or a stockholder in·any corporation which has filed 
an application a.nd sworn statement under said act; and that my post-

• 

at which ··place 
may be sent. 

'-m1 

• 

-any notice affecting my rights under this appl1~at1on 
• 

• lOTSB.J 

• , 
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• 
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I ,:-equeet tha.t notice be furnished me for publication in the • • Timea-Advoco.te 
.... . .......... .. ·-·····-···--· .. ·-····--··--··-··-··-··-·····-·- ···--··--newspaper, publi ehed (TIM•"'" mw\t.uo ot DC!rr.lrlrculauon.publl• nmrt'IIUbohu,tt.) 

a. t -~~.9.2nsl1!\Q~ _ _c}_f!!~forn1~!.... .. . 

• 
(Hicn h n·, wllb tull C11rl UAn wuuc.) 

NOTl~-Evcry J~I'HOJl swcnrlug fnl oly to tho nbovo nffitlnvlt wJU bo r•unishod (UI provided by lnw for 
&nob oOcns • ( o &c. 6:1U~, It, 8., bolow.) 

lu nchUUon thereto, tho moawy thnt mny oo lmitl for tho lnntliH forfeited, nnll a.U convoynnoos or tho land, 
or or uny right, UU 1 or clllhu th roto, 1\ru ub&olutc y nullnnd voltl ns ognlnst tl1o UnU.cd Stutes. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that tho foregoing aft1davit was read to or by 
attiant in my pre~enoo boforo affiant affixed signature thereto; that 
a~tiant is to me personally known (or has been satietaotorily 1dent1-

t 1 ed bet ore me by ···················-·······-· ....... - ...... ..... -. ................ -.... ---········---···-···-··············-··) ; 
(01 ~ •u iiiUU IIH 111•1 111 lofJOI N>I\4111 ) 

that I verily believe affiant to be a qualified applicant a.nd the iden-
tioal person hereinbefore described~ and that said affidavit was duly 

eubsor1 bed and sworn to before me,. at my office, in .~.!!:~ .. P.~~-~C?.! _______ _ 
(Town.) 

~.an .~~~~~~~~!l,_.~a!_i_r~_!.tli~----~ with in the --~~-~--~~~le~-~~~~-~.':~ .. 
(l\•tmly c ud 6Ullt>,) 

................................ ..... ........................ land dis tria t 1 thi e -······-······-·-·------day 

~'£ •••········-····-··········--·············-·-···•••·•• 1 191.2.,_ 

---------------~~·-·--------------------(Onld Al d~~Uon orom<:~r.) 

REVlSED ST..\TUTE3 01•• THE UNITED ETAT.ES. TITLE L."'tX.--CRDtES.--CJtl.l'. 4 . . 
Sac. w!IZ. E,·crr }lCfliOU 'rho, luwiug taken nu ootb bcforo n corurctcnt triuunnJ, offiCCI', or person, in nuy cnso l.n whlch A 

Ja\\"' of tho United Stntcs nntborb nu ontb to bo ndmlolstcm:l, thnt bo wlll te tJfy, dcclnro, dcposo, or c:crtify truly, or thAt IW7 
written tcstimoor, (\cclnrntlou, tlcpo., ltfou, or ccrtlficnto hy him mbscrilx.od il true, willtnlly 1utd cout-:nrr to ancla onth mtca or 
~nb&crlOO. nur mntcrial nmttcr which bo clues not oollol"o to oo ttuo, is ""llilty of tlCriurr. nud ~luu. bo pnnhhetl br fino of not 
moro thnn two tboWI:lnd doll:Lr3, nucll1y hoJlflsoUUlcnt, nl. hnrtl labor, not moro than fi\"o years ; nod 11hAll, moreover, thereafter 
bo incnp&blo of gidng tcstlmouyln nu.r rourt ot tho United States uutll such thno M tho jwlgtncut ngnlDSt Wm u to\·crscd. 
(Sco Boo. 1760.) 

lA NoTc.-Ju nlldltlou to tho nboTo tJCWlltJ, on!lJ pct110n who knowingly or willfnllyln nuywi,;o pl"'C'tU'CS tbo making or 
pre~entAtion of nny fALw or trnudulcnt lillltlaYi t pcrtalnlng to nu.r mnttcr \tllhln tho jnrl.sdlcUon oC tho SocrotAry of tho Interior 
JMY bo punlshcd b:r fino or lmprbonmcnt • 

• 

.. 

• 



~ t • 
..tal ~· •r.,roored lt7 Uao n1ar7 of Ulo IDlortor :ol•••aa r :10, 1 DOl. 

• DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR • 
.. 

• 

Tl BER OR STONE ENT Y. 

U.s. LAND OFFICE, _ L.o. Angelea,_CB.l1t=o~n1w.a.--. .. _ .. _,_,, _____ , ___ , No ••• - ..................... . 

RECEIPT No . .............. _ ••••••.••.• 

APPLICATION AND SWORN STATEMENT. 
<TO BE MAD£ IN DUPLICATE.) 

I 1 • .QQ~CJ. B. Rl.o.t.Clher ____ l~E-~-~:.~r.~.~l ....................... ( ........ ~.omo.l ........ ) , 
l Gh'O full :lubllan bAUio"~ ( :UI\h• "~" h·ll~''''•) 

hereby make application to purchase the --~-----~t-~--~J .. ~~i ............................. .. 
..... ----··-····--··---------·-·-··------·--··-·-·····-·····-·······-··--···--·····-·-J Soot i on.. .~.Q......... _ 1 

Township 13.-S-. 1 Range ... 3. .. i ... , ..... 1 ......... S. .. .. B .. ....................................... _ Meridian, 

containing ___ lBC?_ ....•. a.cres 1 withi n the .... tQ~---~n&Ql~»., ... Califor.-•118.. ..... .. land 
atone 

district, in the State of __ q~U.fQ_rn~~---·--·-· ' and tho x""lJU thereon , u.t 
such value nG may be fixed by appraisement, made under authority or the 
Secretary ot the Interior, under the a.ct ot June 3, 1878, commonly 
known as the "Timber and Stone Law, " and acts amendatory thereof, and 
in support of this appli cation I do solemnly 5wea.r that I 

(.\f'JliJ«:'lUl\ JnUiillbto whc-Ute"T MU\"a bnn1, MhUnUu.J[ or l~ru~111Nt di'I"IAI'I\tlon nt lnh·ntlo>n htl 'OIIlc!" dlh.t>n. U' nuL tllltl\ • bum, ,,.rtln~ 
ropy urnatur:lllmUon ur tll".:lamt uu ur hll"ntlo.n, mny !K•, nllt•L '"' 111 ... 1 wl1b thl•nlft•Jlt\"lt.) 

~-~y~_pQrn.{_~~R!l~Qh\\~~t.t.Q.). _______________________ _. ... -·-·-·-------
over 

\litizen of the United Sta.t.es, ~ the age of .... 2l ____ years 1 a.nd by occu-

(})· pa.tion a_ ............................. ---····---·----------·; that I did 1 on ....................... _ , (2) 19 ....... 1 examine sa.id la.nd 1 and from my personal knowledge sta.te that 
sa.id land is unfit tor cultivation and is valua.ble chiefly for its 
H~"i; and that to my best knowledge and belief, based upon said 

exa.mination1 the land is worth .. ~J.e.O .•. O.O .............................................. ---·--···--· 
atone dollars, and the tJ<!snle itJ" thereon, wbi ch I esti ma.,te, tro ,ge ..................................... . 

feet. , board measul' 1 s worth _ lg!f>.!_Q.Q .............. _. .. ~.: _____________ .......................... _ 
dollars 1 making a total value for the land a.nd atom 

tcm}rac of 

__ F_o_ur __ H_u_n_dr_e_d_~( $4=---o_o_._o_o..;);__, ____ .... -· dollars, and no more; tha. t 
the land is uninhabited; tha~ it contains no mining or other improve-
mente, nor, as I verily believe 1 any valuable deposit of gold 1 silver, 
cinnabar, copper~ coal, or other minerals, salt springs, or deposits of 
salt; that I have made no other application under said acts; that I do 
not apply to purcha5e the land above described on speculation, but in 
good faith to appropriate it to my own exclusive use and bene£it 1 and 
that I have not, directly or indirectly 1 made any agreement or contract, 
in any way or manner~ with any person or persons whomsoever, by which the 
title I may acquire from the Government of the United State5 may inure 
in whole or in part to the benefit ot any person except mysel~; that 
since August 30, 1890 1 I have not entered and acquired title to, nor am 
I now olaiming 1 under an entry made under any of the nonmineral public-
land laws, an amount of land whioh 1 together with the la~d now applied 
~or~ will exceed in the aggregate 320 acres; that I am not a. member of 
any association, or a stockholder in any corporation which has filed 
an application and sworn statement under said act; and that my post-

at which place any notioe af~ecting my rights under this application 
may be sent. 

1-:.111 [OV.E.ILJ 

•• 

• 

• • 

• 

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System 
COAST LINES 

• 

L .CAMP, 
AttemtT'-c...tL LAW DRPARTMBNT 

M. w. ao. a.. ,..,_ 
PAUL 1Jt1R.IU, 1..- ,.,... 
ROBaRT ISRIIHHAH, La. Aa,W. 
PLATT KI!HT, a.. p,..,,_ U. T • CLOT PilL TaR. 

S.•kn.t ,_, CAI•btlol• ~ H"U. 

ln R•plr Rtltt 1e He. . 020, 
,. ........ ,. .... ,..,. 

• 

Loe Angeles, Uarch 23, 1921. 
• 

Colonel Ed Fletcher, 
Fletcher Building 1 

San Diego, Cali f . 

Dear Sir: 

• 

I am j ue t in receipt of a letter from the State 

Water Commission saying that the applioati~n of the 

San Dieguito Uutual Water Company for appropriation 

of water from Eecondido creek , i n San Diego county, 

ie regular in form; and enclosing notice for publi-

cation i n some newspaper of gener al circulation pub-

l ished i n Escondido, your county. 

The no tice referred to is encloeed that you may 
. 

send it promptly t o be published as aforesaid. 

Very truly yours, 

• Solioi tor""; ---

UTC·L. 

JSno. 
• 

Copy to 

ur. Faulkner. 

• 

• 



• 

• -....................................................... --.------.--.-.-
(Strn hrro, with run Chri•UAn n:uno.) , 

Nar&-Evory person swearing fnlsely to tho o.bovo o.ffido.vit will bo punished na provided by lnw for 
such offt!n&O. (Boo Sec. 0392, n. s., below.) 

Iu o.ddition thc..rcto, tho money that mr.y bo pnid for tho Jnnd is forfeited, nnd nll con\·oynncca or tho lnnd, 
or or any right, UUe, or ohdm thereto, nro nbsolutcly null nnd void na ngnlnst tbo Unlwd Sta~. 

• . 
I HEREBY CERTIFY tba.t the '.foregoing a.ffida.vi t was read to or by 

attiant in my presenoe before affiant affixed signature thereto; that 
a.ffiant is to me perso~ally known (or has been satisfaotorily identi-

1 • 
• 

tied .. beto·re me by -··-··--···-------···-····-·············-········-··------·-·-····-··········-··-·······) ; 
1 (Glvo r\111 namamllllllllotaOnh-.tllthltrw. ) . . 

that I .yerily believe affiant to be a qualified applicant and the iden-
tical p~rson hereinbefore described, and that said affidavit waa duly 

• • 
I • 

subscribed and sw~rn to before me, 
• 

at my office, in ..•. ~~P. ... ~~!;!.SQ,~ _________ _ 
(Tuwu.) 

San ut•s~ountY.L.£al1~orn1n , within the --~~~-ne!l.!.~!l..l .. ~~·J.t~.P.~ 
• 

• .l { 1 . ((..".Junty Atul S lAw. ) 

: ... :.·--·--;-7t-·-····················-····--··land 
' 

distriot, thie _____________________ day 

• f I 

of. __ ._;_~-·--··········----···-- ~ • 

• I 

1917 • 

-------------------------···-----··-··-··--(Omcllll •ln~~Uoa ,,, ..,m("er.) 

·' • 

REVISED STATUTES OF THE UNITED ST . .\TES. TnLB L."a.-OROlES.-CnAP. -'· 
S&c. ~1>:l. ETcry person who, luning tnlum 1111 onth bc!oro n oompct011t tribunnt, officer, or person, lu nor enso in which n 

lAw of tho United Smt a.utbomcs nn onth to ba lldminbtcred, thnt ho will testily, d~lnro. depose, or ccrtily tmly, or th:lt IW1 
written testimony, dcclnrntlon, ~cpositJon, or ccrtlbto by him aub."oCribcd is truo, 'rillfallT IWtl ooutmrr to mch ooth l't.a.tcs or 
IUblcribc nny matcrlnl mAlta which ho docs not bcllo,-o to bo t.ruo, is guilty of pcrjary, and ah:lll bo pnnbhod by.flno ot not 
moro than two thou.mnd dollnn, IWd bylmprisonmen~ cu. bArd labor, not moro thm tlTo Y'C4nl i nnd ahAU, moreover, thcrcnltor 
bo lncnpohlo ot giving testimony in any oouri ot tho United ·stAtca ·untU auch tlwo ns tho jadgmont llgnilut him la roveraed. 
(Sco Sec. 17:50.) • 

1:. NOT'JL-Jn Addltion to tho nboTo poWilty, ovcry llCrSOll "'ho knowingly or willtull.f in IUljmso pfOC'tll'CI tho making or 
procacntntion ot~r fA1so or fnaadulcnt aaJ.dAvU portalniDg to ILDTtD:lltcr within tho jarl!diction of tho &cretary of tho Interior 
Dll\7 bo punfabld br tlno or fmprilonment. • • • • ( ~\ 
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• 
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• -
• 

• 

6, 1i21. 

• 

n1s. 
• 

oU lter: 

• 

a tol om. • Bub r to 
4 1lo4 to oand oort1f1 

r ~1li.Daa to tho s ,a_ .. 
aonn o lou t our " pplloat1on 
fixing ti mo en oom.pl. ion of ppro-

n ~ Ho o d • 

our a oo tlf1 oopJ o~ th 
1n the oour houtJe • aloo of 

nnd rq so nt to tho 
..,_paey. nd £ot d d srun 

i OOPJ nt •• liuh r. ;;;:r . 

hera· th letter of ·~cy • to etbor 
r P and .filed bJ Bub r 

tOJ7 1 nd 1 hn moe 

Your V~'1 trul.J, 
• 

• 

• 

·-. 
• 

• 

• 

• 
... 

--

• 

COAST LINPS 

LA DBPARTMBNT 

lA Rt,., Rdtt .. .... Q.2~Q.._, -

• 

......... ao.a..~ 
PAUL ISURU, 1M 1\A,..S.. 
RODIIRT aJbiHHAN, L.- A·rSet 
PLATT JtiiHT, 1M l'rMdeee 

,,.._, Att.D~Jt 

L. oe Angelen, l'av 12 19,1 Q ll <J • ,..., • 

Colonol Ed Fletcher. 
·Fletcher Building, 

San Diego. calif. 

Dear Sir: 

This acknowledges receipt of youra of Uay 6 
. 

and encloaut•ee concerning San Di egui to Uutual Water 

Company application for certificate fixing time of 

completion of work • 

Your action in the mntter oeeme to be proper 

in all things. 

UTC-L • 

• • ·. 

Ver.y truly yours, 

. . .; \ 

. 
• • .... . . . "~ .. 

. t.a . '·· 

• • , 

•• 
~:>oli oi tor • 

~ • •• 



• 

• 

... 

• 

OOAST LINES 

DBPARTMBNT 

.. ..,.,. ....... ago. 

• 
Loa Angelea, Uay 12, 1921. 

olonel Ed Fletcher, 
Fletcher Building, 

San DiegoJ Ca11£. 

Dear Sir: 

• 

Here are copiea of proteata against the application 

of the San Di egui to Uu tuo.l Water Company for rights to 

ater in Escondido creek, filed by 

LoUis and Bruno Denk, 
Vallentine Vernhard, 
Cha.e • Gantner, 
Adam Jeiga.nd, 

• 
These should be anawe~ed and a hearing asked • 

I do not know whether the protests atate the facta: 
• 

• 

hence I Wish you would do two things about theee proteate, 
viz: 

• 
1. Write at once to the State Water Commiaeion 
that the Company does not admit the oorreotneaa 
of these proteate but deairea to ·file answers 
to them and have a hearing if neoeaeary. That 
we cannot nne er until we investigate the facta 
alleged in the protests; that we will do this 
promptl~ and file newe~a aa eoon ne . poaaib~e. 

2. Have aome one make quick inveatigation ahd 
let me have the faota wi til return of the:· proteeta 
hereWi:th. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

' - • u. 
Lo 

., 21, ~1 

• 

• 
• • llr. Clotfalt 

oloa a•:ti ooPJ of lottor fTom L~~lao 
H. Lo • ' 1oh 1o oxplnnBtory nnd f 10 

• 

• 

• 

·oa- liodgas 
· ... ulkner • 

• 

• 

• 

. . 
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~-..;~.- U..LUI.~ .u 

I oar trul1. 

n o 
1Dth1 

to 
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· tto on 
to.th 
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• 
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• 
I . 

I 

• 
• • 

' ) 

• 
., 23; 1921 

• 

• u. • • Clot lt r, 
ll 11nrtm nt ·ontn lt'e 11 '3 s;v tem, 

K rokhoff Building, 
Lon 'Ol o, C 11foru1a. 

·ll·. Olotfol tor z i uo. 020 

Antn"1crin8 yours of llnJ 12th, will B!lY I 
as ln SoD .i'rano1coo, on tho Stato Hater Comm1ae1on'o 
~1.11 ora, also Ur. Lee, tho Chairman, oleo l!r. Huber. 
Tho~ do not want a publ1o hooriJ1lr. Thoy h uvet too 
muoh .ork on their bDnda, ond I h!l vo nsl:od Hub or 
to prepar un ana or \"ilioh wo oan aisn. I bD.vo 
~urni1l1ed aU tho fnoto to Hubor, and ho io prof>Uring 
tbe ono or • 

Rubor boing riGht on tho gl"Otmd, nnd in 
oloso ·touoh with tho Conmlioaion'o on inaero, I foel 
fa'oili tatoo rr.attors, honevor, boi'oro tho unc\'zor is 
eign d. I will nubmit it to ou. Hubor ia not 
appearing publioly for up thoro. 

Encloood ~ind oopy o£ lottor I hove ~ltton 
tho ~ta ts ~utor Commiaa1on th1o dn~. 

I ~m ro'Lulnin , you ho:-o\71 th tho r-rotonto. 

... 

EP:KU4 

Uot rov1 o4 
nftor dlotntion 

• 

• • . 
• 

Yourn very truly, 

• 

• 
• 



son ~ro.nolaoo • OGl.lf,ornlm • 
9:¥ 2 ' 1921. 

• ·u. T. Clotfelter, ttorney. 
Santa B lroad aomp4JV, 
orokhotf Building, 

Loa 1 o 1torn1 • 
d ar Yr Olottoltor: 

EnClosed find ooploa ot ana oro to protosta in tho 
mattor of OharloB Gantner, Lou! and Bruno Denl· and Vo.llontine 

Bernhard as prepar d b7 • Huber at ey roquest. I hBVe filod 
theso ana era aa 1t 1e neoeesary to answer 1mmod1atol7 tn order 
that th St to ctor CommJasion mny finallY aot on thie oase 
befor their term of oft1c explroa b7 legislative onaotmont 

Jul7 29 • 1921. I hope e oeything e ts W1 th your approval, o.nd 

1f you h :v an7 furthor nno or to aoko or My ohavgca, klndly 

do so and I 11 e1gn aamo hen going through Loa Angeles on 
rq &:¥. ho • I am veey mrd ous to havo evor)'th1Dg in form so 

that oan g t final daola1on fro~ tho State Wato~ Oomm1esion 
the . o.nd on go out o:r oftiae. I had them 

both out to dinner last n1ght ned ent ovor tho mnttor lth them. 
I antloipate no troubl.o in hav~ the Stato \Yator Oommtssion 

• 

ignore the proteata 8lld grant our application. 

Youro vory tr\lli, 
• 

• 

• Ool.Ed.l'lotoher, · 
San Diego,Cal. 
Dear air: 

. 

0!0 

Lo Angeles, Cal. 
July 23.1921 • 

Here is petition to the Water commission of Calif-
ornia by San Diegu1 to Yutual. Water Company tor order that 
the San E1ijo part ot its work is a ~art of a unit or one en-
terprise. . 
~1 in the blanks,oien it as President,aud verif,;·it 

before Notal~. When these things are done send original and 
one oopy to the Commission. 

UTC 
c 

OC•EOF 

• 

• 

Very truly yours, 

• 

• 

" 

• 

• 

• 
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The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Systan 
~LINES 

• • CAM I w. .aaaD.s..~ 
Au .... ,,. ,_ <:.Mt L .. LAW DBPARTMENT PAUL. URJU, &.. An.cdM 

ROWlRT BRIUfHAH, r.... .\qdu Uo T. CLOTPD.LTIIR. PLATT KaHT. Pra.cbc. 

• 

..., ... c. N.\ Hu•H. 

• 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
Sa.n Diego, 
California. 

lly Dear Colonel: 

1n a.,.,. Rtt., .. ~ 020 • 

• 

A..tet.AAtA......,a 

Lo o Ane:;elco, 
January 9,1922. 

• 

This is to advise that llr. E. c. Pitcher, 
President of the Pacific Tank and Pipe Company. called 
on me today and telked over the unpaid balence due from 
you and ur. Henshaw on account of the I~ Jolla pipe line. 

He showed me a copy o:f the contract and I had 
to tell him that, assuming that the Pacific Pipe Company 
had discharged all its oblieations under the terms of the 
contract, the1•e was no legal reason why the balance due on 
thecontract nrice should not be uaid. - -. 

He expects to call on you auout the matter on 
'ledne sday, next. 

UTC-13 • 



• 

• 

• 

• 

J£Ulual7 
Binth 
1922 

llr U. T. Clotfelter, 
Xorakhoff Bldg •• 
Loa A.Dgelas., Calif. 

lq dear ttr . Clotfelter : 
I think I rote to ~ou onao before, or 

t lked .to you over the phone , to ask your 1nterpratn-
t 1on of the oontr ot bet en t ho o1t 1o Tank & ?ipe 
Cotn!811J aDd ourselves. 

Under tho erma of the aontraot. ho ehould 
1 :tor this flood damage? On t ho one hand tho ?noifio 

Tank & ?1pe Campa~ agree in t hoJr oontraot with u to · 1nta1n the pipe for o. year. The year 1S not up ~et. 
On tho other hand t he olty ola1mo it 1a l easing the 
pipe from us, and 1 t ie up to ue t o put tho pipe bao 
in oondl tion. Tho l?Boific Tank & ?lpe Compaey ola i m 
this a an aot of Go , t he big flood, and t hat they 
hove lived up to all of t heir obligations, eo it 1s 
r eally a oix-!lP :tor fair-. 

• • . 
I am referring t o 950 ft. of pipe wbioh is leased to tho oltJ botween Dol ~r and La Jolla . I 

bel1t)V8 JOU wrote me a lettor tbat it i s up to the 
oitJ to put tbla baak 1n oomltion again. The city 
prepared the plano and apecif ioatlon and tho, o.k . ' d 
tho tinal "pBJmOnt for the p1po line. On the other hand 
\1hat 1a the obligation of the i\lol f'io Tank & Pi 
CompaD1? can we hold them? I am hold11l8 back 7.ooo 
on tho Paai~lo Tank & Pipo Company's mon~1 for this 
and other reasons. !he Clty ot &m Diego has tokon the 
~tt1t114e a.\1 the time tlnt it 1B up to us to fix the 

• 

pipe line. tbat our oontraot with tho oity epooifioall~ 
speottiea that aey damage tbru aota o£ Gad ne :flood , eto. 
the o1t1 ia not oallad upon to repair. I know th1o, 
that on tha other haDd the o1t1 bas guarantoed us the retvn-o~ our mone, and 7 pe roent 1nt arost " end 1f '!G 

· . have to put up the ooat of these repairs no , oer-
ta1DlJ wlll set it baok before theJ ever get a deed to 
the pipe lille the 8D4 of :the leaeo or oohtraot. 

_-.,,.·~~· of purohaae-. 

• 

• 
• 

• 

Col. Ed Fletoher, 
Fletcher Building, 
San Diego. 
California. 

llY Dear Colonel:-

. .. , 
t 

• 
I 

436 Kerokhoff Building, 
Loa Angeleo,Cnlifornin, 
Janu~ry 11. 1922 • 

• r 

• 

This refers to your letter of January 9th 
about flood damage to La Jolla Pipeline and the contract 
of yourself and 1!r. Henshaw vti th Pacific Tank and Pipe 
Company. 

I think you are 1~ error ~hen you nay that the 
Pacific Tank and Pipe Company under its contrnct ngreed 
to maintain the pipe line for one year. I thin~ if you 
t~ill look at the language of the contract on the subject 
of guaranty you will find that all the Pipe Company agreed 
to do ~ma to make good any defects that showed up within 
the year account of defective material or wor~nanship. 

If I am right, then the Pipe Company is under 
no obliaationa to restore the 850 feet of pipe line des-
troyed by the recent flood. 

I am quite sure th~t in the contr~ct for the 
building of the pipeline and the leasing of it to the 
City between the latter nd you nnd l.!r. Henaha.w, the City 
anecifically agrees to maintain the pipeline at ita orm 
cost and exnenae. In n letter which I wrote you recently 
1 quoted the language of the contract on this subject. 

In my opinion that language imposes upon the 
City the obligation to restore the flood deotroyed por-
tion of the pipeline at its expense. 

Yours very truly. 

UTC-.B. 

• 
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Page Two/ 

• 

UAJ I hear from you further in rogard· to 
this ttor as to bother or not wo have 0111 reoourae 
~:tever on tho ?ao1f1o Tank Oompan.J. 
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r• u. T. 
ttorn y, 

Dea1· Sir: 

Angeles, y 2? 1922. 

You doubtle a haye 'r. Pletcher' letter ot Y 20th ending map of th proposed S nta 
I:rr1g" tiOD District • whtoh lUI h a t ke 1n onl:r 
our R~nch nd the eo c lled Syndicate lnnd • ~lao 
encloning 11 Legal De cr1pt1on ot the D1etri~t. 

I note ho Yer th t he includes the S nta ~. tr o in Section 34 in this deacr1pt1on, o th t 
1n drnfting the ot'fietal notice this point ehould 
be taken car ot, The only Place it croaaea our 
track is in Section 4, so that it is an e sy matter 
and tljere the ri~ht ot way 1 /0.0 t'eet e oh aide ot' the,~ent~r ~1n ~ 
~~(A.~ .' 

cc. oars •• E.Ho¢gee, 
" ~d Fletcher. 

Yours Te~y truly, 

VP-Si'LI co. 



AUb'llSt 10, 1922 

• u. T. Clotfelter, 
436 xerokhotf Building, 
Loa Angolea, California. 

U, doar Ur. Clotfelter: 

Enoloeed find oopy of letter to tlr. Hodges 

from the state engine or which is oxpluno.tory. 

Th~ question, I preauco, 1a, oan the stato 
. 

engineer approve, and is it lognl ro r the board of directors 

to sign u9 o. oontraot to buy water for a givon prloe for a 
definite length of time on u grnduatod eoale oa to 

quantitJ• Or, could it be rutified by. the vote oi' the pooplo. 

It makes no diiferenoo which - o oun oaoil~ havo it ratified 
by a oto of the people if nooessary, but I is~. if you will, 

that you will give me a latter on tho aubjeot so I oa.n send 

1 t to tho Attorney General and get aome quiok notion. lie is 

a peroone.l frlond of mino, and I know will tuko it in the 

right spirit. 

oo- J.tr. Hodges 

• 

• 

• 

Atl8\!8t 10, 1922. 

• u. T. Olotfeltor, 
436 Xerokhoff Building, 
Loa Angoleo, O~li~ornia. 

uy near Mr. Clotfelter: 

• 

• 

Enolooed find oopy of letter to Lll" . llodt;es 

froru the eta to enljineer \7hich ia orplan!ltory. 

Tho quaotion, I preeumc, !a, can the etato .. 
onginocr approve, and is it logal i'o r the bou.rd of dirootors 

to sign u.9 a oontru.ot to buy \'Ultor for a etvon prioe :for a 

definite lonl)th of time on u. tJradttutcd sonle as to 

quantity. Or, conld it b3 ratiflo<l b~ the vote of the poo plo. 

I t makoa no difforencc whioh - ~a c~n o~oily have it ratified 
by u gota or the people ii ~ocoasar,, but I wish, if ,ou ill, 

t~t you ~'lill givo mo a letter on tho oubjeot so I cun send 

it to tho Attornej Uonoral 1na Got nome quick action. Ho is 
o. peraonal friend o:f cine, and I l:.now vdll tukc it in tho 

l•i6ht ap 1r it. 

Your o vocy s inc orcl y, 

El?:KLM 

oo- Ltr. Hodgos 

• 
• 

I 

, . 

I .. 

I 

. . 
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The Atchison, Topeka and Fe Railway System 

1L W'. CA Po M. w. RUUD. L• An•dn 
A ~ lw C...• LIMa 

LAW DEPARTMENT 
PAUL UURK • a... An111&u 
ROUURT llH NNAN, '- A tin 
U. T. LUCUY, a.... ""••If• 
PLATT KI.1NT. ~n llr• U..• 

• 

• 

Col. Ed. Fletcher'· 
Fletcher Buildin~, 

San Diego, Calif. 

Uy Dear Colonel,-

080 

Se~tember 14, 1922 

• 

This acknowledges receipt of yours of 
Sept. 12, File 2080-25, enclosing copies of letters 
from the State Attorney General ana. the State 
Engineer, relating to the ~roposed sale 01 water 
from Lake Hodges to Irrigation Districts. 

. u.hile the Attorney General, in the last 
paragraph of his letter, says: 'thnt n contract to 
so furnish the. water '7ill legally satisfy the require-
menta of the irrigation District laws••, atill he does 
not ea.y: tha.t e. contract requiring the Irrigation 
District during the first few years to pay for more 
water than it actually uses, is the sort of e contract 
to ~hiCh he re!ers in the language quoted from his 
letter. 

In addition to this, you ~ill note he makes 
it perfectly clear that nothing in his letter "is to 
be ·understood as an expression relative to the de-
sirability or advisability of such a contract, or as 
in any way committing the writer to any action as a 
m~ber of the Irtigatiop District Bond Commission. 

In this situation, it seems to me tlmt we 
are now where we we.e in the beginning~ so far as 
the Attorney General is concerned. 

A•launt At n•r• 

The Stnte Engir.~er, I think, mis-interprets 
the letter of the Attorney Ge nera.J. • but does aa.y thn t if 
the five year eriod is spread over to one of seven yenrs, 
that he, the State Engineer, as e.n Advisor of the Bond 
Commission, would approve this. This, of course, aettleo 
one of our uncertainties if a seven year period is nnt 
objectionable and impractical • 

• 

UTC:Dio. 
3A 

• 

• 

• 

I 
• 

• 

) 

( Uopt mb r 16 • 1002. 

U:-. u. T. Olotfolter, 
4~G 1:ororJ1off llldg., 
Loa .\ngolos, Culi:Cornio.. 

!.ty door llr. Clot falter: 

o-oo 
-

Answeritlll yours ·or Septombor l~th, will a y 
• 1 don't l:norz \1hat is the ooxt ot~p. Lot me know mat 

I onn do to holp out, if at all. 

Your a cine arGly. 

EF:KLLl 

• 

.. 
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'1 • 
I 

Ootober 20, 1922 

i'ila 280-13 .. 

i 

r 

I 

. ' 

. -

• 

• 

Ur. u. T. Clotfelter, 
436 Ker .. hoff Bldg., 
Loa Angeles, Oal.l'f. 

dear Ur. Clotfelter: 

I have located Urs. UoClure and reoolvod a 

tolegro.m from her t od ~y aayint~ Rh e will bo in So.oral'tlonto 

o.ll this ooming eek. I don •t know hich day I am going 

no1~h 1et, ~~obsbly Tuesday or lednosd~ of noxt week, 

if th~t 1a in plenty of time. Kind~ lot me kno7~ 1 Ot'l 

muc~ time I h9.vo to get Urs. la.oClura'c eignaturo. If' it 

is 1mpe rati vo that I go up 1mmed1tl toly and ~_tat bnok irrunod-

iatoly, }:indly muil ~c the p3tition m.th full instructions 

to S·lll Die't_n nnd I will go up on Monln:;. .lm eoi~ out of 

town until Sunday night. 
21ease 'give l!le 1\111 1natr\1ct1ono !ttl to wbero to 

eign, ho to e16J1, he the r 1 t io to ba aokna.v led goa ~ not 

and nhare oo I can mal:e no m.ist ak c. 

• 

• J.tr. letchor left to~ 
baforo thiS letter was 
writ'ton 

. . 
• 

Yours si~ cr ol -y • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

' 

• 
• 

' R. P. SCUWElllN, Pr 
• • 

. 
The Federal Telc,r:tph Comp:U\f tranamlls and dellv rs tbls mC!l!U\S:C .. ubjcct to the terms and tondiUon ncceptecl by sender • . 

X I 
. 

RATE: DI:SIRI 

. 
DAY t.4ESSAOE Send tbe following nte sage: subject t~ the terms and conditions printedon th "' 

bnck.her.cof, which arc hereby agreed to. • ---- --DAY LETTER 

ur. U. T. Clotfelte~ 
santa. Fo Rc11ttGY 
Los J\ngelao, Cnlif. 

ootobor 23, 1922. 

.Leaving on Lark toni h~ rlee. e u91iv cr dio trio t ]!O t1 tion 

w1 th inc L ctiono to~ to ~osnor 

. . 

• 

Chr,. Ed Fletchor co. -
. . • 

NIGH ( foiESSAOE 

NIGHT LETTER 



• 

Colonel Ed. Flet~her, 

c ~ y. 

Dear Colonel: 

October 23, 19~~. 

Here is original for Formation of R ncho 
Santa Fe Irrigation District that you may get it 
signed by rs. UcClure. 

20 

To accomplish this you should have her sign 
her name. Margaret A. UcClure. on the blank line just 
below your name on page seven (7). 

TillS signature should be acknowledged before 
a Not ry Public. The form of his certificate is in-
serted in the petition an page 9 . 

~en lirs. cClure should sign her name again 
on page ten (10) just above your nnme on that page. 

This signature need not be acknowledged. 

The peti tion .. 1signed and acknowledged as above 
by lira. McClure should be returned to me quickly so that 
I can have the rirst publication made in next Saturday's 
issue of the •oceanside Blade". 

UTC-I 
Encl. 

• 

!f 

Colonel Ed Fletcher, 

~etcher Building, 

San Diego, Calif. 

Uy denr Colonel: 

~· 
·' 0-20 

Loa Angel ,co, Ca.l ifornia, 

October 24th, 1922. 

To make your file complete this ia to 

' 

acknowledge yours of October 20th about securing sig-

nature of ra. UcClure to the petition ~or the forma-

tion of Rancho Santa Fe Irrigation District. 

Account of the change in the situation 

mentioned in your letter the method of gett ing her 

signature haa been communicated to you here in Los 

Angeles this date. 
Very truly yours, 

UTC-I 



t 
r 

. . 
280-13 

• 

• u. T. Clotfelter, 
Smta Pe RB1!. • 

erokho:tf Building 
I Los : Angeleo. call£: 

• 

dear • ~ot~el teo:: 

• 

,1 
I 

Ootobor 28, 1922. 

.. , 
J. • . , Inal.ooe:l p1easa find copy of letter 

• 

f'%-o1:1 Ur. llcCluro bioh 1c o plana tory ~d will bo of 

1ntorest. 

Yours va:y truly. 

-

:!iJH 

• 

• 

• 

• • • 

• 

• 

• 

Bovomber 1, 1922 

11 200•13 • 

• 

• 

L~ . U. T. Clotfelter, 
~136 Korcl:hoi"f Blds. , 
Los Angelos, C:ll.1f'omia. 

!Jy doar Lir. Clot :falter: 
• 

Bnoloaed find letter that t reo~ived tod!ly 
• 

from tho st~te engineer, which ia e~plan~tory. 

MoClure hns tn.kon tltis m:1tt9r tl(l on hi3 own • 

init it:Ltive. I ha .e never d 1soussed it w1 th him • 

l ... cClure 's hoart is in the rit.:ht ~hoo and I ~m snre 

il~ is only thinl:i'ng a·f whe.t ie beat, in hia "ppJnion. 

I bnve no sugeestions to m~ke in th~ m~tter. 
I tbot it mi?ht be !ldvis~blo ~o~· :von to attend 

thia meet int;. 3.B :!cClu~e su "t;oote .... t 2 o. r.~. \ln llo\·anber 

5th of the cond com .. niflaion • 

ID': Y.L!.t 

• 

• 

. . 



• 

• 
• 

' 

• 

• 

AprU n, li29. 

Ur dftftP Olotteltora 

Fnclosed find cow or letter llom 
Edgerton Sboro. !bare 18 no reaoon •lv I ebould 
dig up = extl'n Slo.oo now, but I l!ll .U11ng to 
put evei) thlng in escrow nnd pny the 4500 now nnd 
pUt rq deed 1n escrow 1dtb tho titlo compoey. 
Better atlll, won't 7011 accopt rv note tor ' 510.00 
at alx percent and let• s close the whole denl now. 
l hnva about $80,000 1n taxes to pq this year 
end where I can got slx percent acaay I want it. 

I • . . 
J •• 

• 

Oan ;you atrnlghtan i t out this q? 

With kind regnrds, I e.m 

SJ.no8l'el3' yours, 

I • 

• • 

• 

. . . 

• ~,· 
l ~~ u~ 

rf ~~ 
\ 

fJ • 

• 

Santa Fe Land Improvement Company 
U. T. CLOT, aLTlf't KERCKHOFF BUILD ING 

!560 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
Hf:"8'-"T LA,.HAN 

U,.D AIICNF VIC I • ,..lei DIIt' 

• 

Colonel Ed Fletcher, 

San Diego, Calif. 

lJy dear Colonel: 

1929 

This refers to your letter of April 11th, enclosin[ 

copy of a letter from Ur. Edterton Shore. 

In order to help ~oth of you in the matter of the 

aeal. the Santa Fe Land Improvement Company is willing to 

accept ~50u.OO in caah and your promis~ory note for ~510.00 

at 6%, payable on or cefore six months from date. 

Yours trul,~, 

• 

cc - 1lr. Edgerton Shore 
525 So.Figueroa St • 

. . 
• 

SANTA, FE IAND~I.ilji~~:;-

By ____ ~~~~~~---

.--, -· -=>- o c../1/1 ,..c,_c-~r 



• 

anta e L tCom 
• U. T, C:'-OT Tift t<ERCKHOFP' DUILDINO 

'¥~ 1 • •utDI Nt 
8 8 0 OUTH MA\N TRI!ET 

Lo Angelea. Calif. .'!J.Y 23rd 1929 

Colonel Ed F1etche1, 
1020 1nth Street, 

San Diee;o • Cal 1 f. 

l!.y dear Colonel: 

525 .. 40 

This acknowled_ee receipt of ours of l!ay 21st 

enclosinQ our cheeR for .;510.00 in favor of Santa Fe Land 

Improvement Compan ·, and our note for same amount in favor 

of the same comnan in connection wit~ the land transaction • 

between .,ou and l!.r. EdGerton Shore. 

This company, of course, has no objection to 

workin~ out the public road ~atter in the method you sug-

~est if jOU and rlr. Shore have rt.._reed thereto. I will have 

him COlte to the office as soon ae possible for diacuasion 

of the matter. to the end tl at 1 t cqn "c ·worked out to a 

conclusion at tl1e earliest date possitle • 
. . 

• 



d roe en 0 a y 
02 KERCKHOFF BUILOI G 

Los Ange]e • Calif. Jun rd 1 2 

UD1on Titl In uranc Co., 

n 1e o, C if. 

Gen le ec: 

62 - 0 

D e rrom nta P nc Improv ment Com n~ to 
Fletcher for a ortion f Lot , Block .. 6, Rancho 

nt e, p r p o.l7~2 in the ·ec r r' ffice 
of San 1 cO Countl, California. 

D eci !rom -.ant Fe L:lnd Improvernent Com ny, 
~ erton bore et.al., to the Count of n f. i o, 

1 1 · the latter the ri~ht to use a portion of 
said u for p clic 1 ·h ~· purpoa e. 

You ar uthar1zed to u e the aocument 
carrytn_ out the arran ement outli ned in 

nt Fe Lana Improvemet:t Com paD,). da t d 
si~n. d c ~ rton bore et.al •• nd in 
t e in truction c iven ~y the Shores an 

for the purpoe 
l tter to the 
._"ay 15th 1 29 , 
ccord3.nce ·ith 
. 'r. Fl tcher. 

Tbi com pall.} 1 not requi reo to pay an.} coe t a in 
connection it this trans ction. 

I 

Yours tru • 
-LA. RO 0~ ' NY 

(S~d.) li. T. C LOTFEL1·B•Jl 
Vice President 

al. 

c - • Ciger on Shore 
Col. Ed etcher . 

:o 

of 

r ... U. T. Clotral t.t~l', 
S02 rekhor \ding, 
Los ;n ·elos, CaUrornia. 

dear Olot.tal. tera 

nerorrtng 

• titl9 cor.1pc.ny ia ;Jldng ca ror pupe1•o in thia ::tBttor 

end I ohould like to lmo 1100 •t tho rc·r.d boror . inc 

n.ny !"urtl!.~l· with tho tiitlt: COi!1puny. 

Yours very t'Mll.y, 

K ,. 



U.T.CLOTFD.'rD 
VIC&• Ptll lmiD 

anta e rovement Company 
K CKHOFF BUILDING 

!580 SOUTH AlN STREET 

HlftDIIU LAPHAM 
U.MD AGIMT 

Lo Angeles. Calif. ,T uly f" til 1 ·~ f19 

Colonel _.,c Fletcher, 
1020 ~inth Stre t, 

S~n Die ·o , Calif. 

dear Colonel: 
Answerin· ours of JulJ let, ce_ le3ve to sa~ 

1 t is ~ unaerstanC.in~ that ~'r. ~erton Shore i as put in 

d to a'edic te his par-the escro _ pers t· ,e dee nece c"' r 

tion of the -oublic road to ·~hich ·our letter refers. -
You can check this ith the escro ar~d if it is 

not correct, then I su'- ~e st ou \verite "irect to :!..r • Shore, 

~nose aduress is 525 Sout}l Fi~ueroa Street. t • is c 1 t.1 • 

Yours 

• 

• 

• 

: 

• 

rch 181 19SO 

5&.1-37 

ntn F L nu Improvocont Co. 
SGO wouth Ln St. 
Los ~gales, Ca ... 1r. 

ttentiona t .. s. ClotfPlter 

Uy de r Clotfelter: 
• A.wts .rorlng :f)'!..r:J or the 17th, lnclo:;cd 

flr.d check for $100 on account. Ple" e 
cot ot tho deed nd co~tific te or title, 
!:O'!'ld 1 t to me end I ttill nend y:lu e chec.:t 
tor GlSO• 

If y~u c re t~ I nish jo• dJuld oe~d o.m 
the deed imccdlc tel;r tc.! t: my nota :J~ A..he 
tnxnc ·-ln t be • :J'l ben q. I uld lika t~ 
eet it done ao : ~ t~ set the benefit or it 
.hen I pcy no~t fell .; to..--:e:J. 

:. .> 1ld r~ th£r ht!t'G ~ld ut ta y 1u. One 
c rty ah:>uld o ::n u 1 ~ tltc pr .> perty. Money 

ia eighty tieht ·ul th mo no : : nd I hr.tvc to 
poy a $S,OOO n:::;soo e"lt of F.:1ncho S u. Fe; 
but i£ you havo to have nl. the ooney b .. ore 
j'JU ~e:nd tJta cieoo, I .d.U send y ..;U c check 
ul ~n d~nd • 

Bring th t good. ro d 1.n .;o1.,o ~ turdr·y 
;1e;~ month =:nd lot {;:J to E· ~-e~ .Je t. t nd 
:;pond tho night toe thor tho ro r or u~. 'ilo 
~nw U!lkeo nb ut it lone ono:1ch. If :fl'J. .cent 
to \10 cttn coot you t 'JLrnt3r3 Spri'1C .J or 
Oc ~ nJide. Y~u c:m CJOO do .m ~ .. tu1·c~ )I nd 
it olght bo a.n intcro.:tins trip tor you to 
eo bock Sund ... y t£tc1n ~n bY J:.ty of Ht:cot, 
Riverside, Teccculn, Ela .uoro nnd Cor~n • 
Shall o ~ot tho dato? There iD 14 incho:.; ot 
:mo up thc.ro todny ~ y;,~ r; uld h~ vo to ·mit 
tw or three rreeks. 

S1Dcerel7 your , 
• 



• • 

• • 
. 

Santa Fe Land mprove ent Company 
U,T.C:I..OTnL"r&ft K RCKHOFF BUILDJNO 

l5C50 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
HIR lftT LAP'HAN 

LA~O AOifff 
¥1C&• ,_l.aJDPn' 

• 

Colonol ~d Fletcher, 
1020 Ninth ~troet, 

Snn Diego, Cnlit. 

cy dear Colonol& 

Loa Angclca, C liE. nrch 26 l 9SO 

580·37 

Have delnyod o.no ering your lottor of L!arch 18th 

about purcho.a of Lots 26 to SO in Block 8 , Lonvitt's 

Addition to San Diego, until I could got the dood roady for 

transmittal. 

Am pleased to be nble to any that tho company 

will accept your note tor ~150.00 1 pnyablo on or before six 

months with interest at 6~ per annum, in lieu or your chock 

tor tho balance of the purchase monoy • 
.. 

Horo ith dood whiclt you cnn accept and rocord, 

provided you promptly send mo your note as aforosnid. 

...tncl . 

.. 

• 

'I~ v • 
... 

'So - · 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

ch 27, 1930. 

• U. T. Clottulter, Vice-pres1dODt1 
fan · Fe L:lnd lz:lprovcment CompDJJ11 
ltorckhotr BuU<U ng, 
Los Angoles, CnllfOZ'Ilia. 

dear Clottol tcr: 

ThcJlks for tho deed to Lo to :!C to 50, 

Block s, Lonvitt' a Addition to Sen Dioco. 

Enclosed hcrovri th riud r1!J no to for 

;;150.00 payeblo on or bororo si.-: DCD.thc •. 

~ you, ood m.~ ld.ndost 

regnrda, I nD 

• 

. P. s. Plonsc send certiricn to of ti e n t your 
convenience, shouJ.ns clear. 

J::.F • 

• 



I 
• • 

~ . . ' 

• • 

\ 

1.· 
' .. 

~cb:-unry 5, l9~ • 

r. u. ~. Cl.otrclter, 
Sc.nt n· F Lt•n Imp1-ovcment Co., 
· ~orckhoft Bld~., 
Loa /~ olea, C~Jifornie . 

lJy de or ~1.. Cl.o~el tor: 

In roin • thrU our rile .. ~his ... u 
DtJrnin uc r ind tJmt 1e lu~vc never 1· cciv~ 
n Poley or Xi tlo Insurence covcrinc Lotu ,.. to so, 
Block 81 LoaVittt s Ar!dition. flill you plet. :;e 
6Wld us tbis Polley. 

Youro V·.r/ truly, 

ED FLO'CIER CO~JJ\f. 

Kill 

• 

e Land Improvement Company 
• U. T. CLOTP LT ft . 

i~ICI • PflllltOIHT 
KERCKHOFF BUILDING 

!SCSO 60UTH MAIN STREET 
H~A lifT LAI'HA.M 

LAHD AGCHT 

( l 

Colonel Ed Fl tcher, 
1020 Ninth St., 

San Diego, Calit. 

Uy dear Oolonela 

Lo Angelea, Calif. 14o.rch 1'1 1931 

580-3'1 

Have ordered policy of title insurance eovoriDg 

Lots 26 to 50 in Block a, Leavitt• Addition, froc Uni . n 

Title Inourance Co., bowing titlo in Santa Fe Land Improve-

mont Company on tho date of the transfer to you. 

It you want tho policy to ebo title in you, you 

can t~ko it up with the Title Company under ita Uo. 1'12-175-

, 

. -

# 



• • 
U. T. CLO'TJti:L TaR 

Santa • e I .and mprovement Co pany 
KERCKHOFF BUILDING 

!560 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
HIRDIRT LAPHAM 

Colonel ~d Fletcher, 
1020 Ninth Avenue, 

~an ~iego~ ~alit. 

l!y dear Colonel: 

Los Angeles, Calif. J unu 2~ 19 36 

525-25-2 

I have not done anything in the Uistrict 
matter since our conversation in my office because the 
result of that conversation, as I understood it, was 
that you were to think the matter over «B to what kind 
of a deal with the District you felt you ~ould work out 
and let me have letter telling me · hat you could do. 

It the ~ietrict ould be willing to enter into 
a contract ith you to transfer to you 11 ·or its title 
to the lands at ~30 an acre, p yable over a period or 
tan years at the rate of ~3.00 per acre per year, with 
interest at 5 on deferred paymento, plus settlement of 
delinquent County taxes in full, plus current County 
and Irrigation District taxes, could you acc~pt such a 
deal with fair prospect . of being able to ork it out 
successfully? It not, hat do you think you can do? 

Yours truly, 

l.AHD Aaun 

UTC:G 

• 

• 

BJJIT 

LQ. j JJlOU.¥.£, c !f., JWlt.: 24, 19?.6 

Colounl Ed fl.ot.ch r 
1020 Hint.h .-\vcnuu 
S~ ~1euo1 Culir. 

l.W hutor Coloonll • 

.I lu.v~ llOt. uonu Ul)"t.hin; in thtt l.Ji ·trict. 
u~tor ~iucn c,ur convcrez:t.iou in r.v offiCtJ bcc.uua~ th, rJJ ult or 

thut, ct\av •rM.t.io , c:s 1 undora too«J. it-1 Jtz.S that. joU u ro to 
think th,: :u~t~er uvor o.s :.o vhc.t ki.nu o! " d 1.l ;d. th t.ho D~11trict 
you t·rl t yon ooull! o:nrk eut. Wl~ 1. t c.-. buv lntt r t ,.line 
m~ hat you could do. 

I., ~ht• LitJt.ric .... noulci bu .dllin:; Lo t.:. tr..r 
!:1 to '· cout.r .. ct, rd th _vou t? trUl.· !"t.r 4..o -; u :..11 o · 1 t. ti tl 
t.o ~h : 1 ndo (. t v::SO Wl c~cre:, peyhblt, 0\.l)r , , IPTiO or tPll "J'u:..Xli 
ct th . r1l'L' of ;., .00 p..:r t.cr . £lt.:r ;.,r r~:. r, rit.h illtcr,:- ~· r.~ ~ oa 
QOl' .rr~ pr...ym tnt.t I plUti t.tlt :W.J& t. 0~ Q .. j. l1 iUU!t. C<JUUtj 't!-' ·B 
1..:. t ulJ., :>lJ:, currunr. Cou..""l J ; .. 1.1.! lr:-i ·.· ·.lo:. !Ji. t.rict 1A .. . , ~t!la 

c c.cc .pt. :it..cb · d·4hl \ti ... h Cl.J.~ ,,r::J ·p ·c ... or b ·iat; .::.bl•, .. rk 
iw ou· .. ~· CC•~u _tJl~;;t l f •. 1.}'., n~1'". ':. J .r •.J ~UJ'.r. "./> •. la ~u: 

' '""' I'.. , t • • ~ I J •• ;. . vUJ,.. •• yZ. ' 

~C aG 
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